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Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20050-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20050-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20300-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20300-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20050-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20050-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VL NT -17.60 -0.010288 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VN NT -17.80 -0.010405 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VH NT -19.08 -0.011153 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VL NT -2.83 -0.001633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VN NT -13.38 -0.007723 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VH NT 7.47 0.004312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VL NT -4.98 -0.002839 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VN NT 18.51 0.010551 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VH NT -21.51 -0.012261 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VL NT -15.35 -0.008973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VN NT -14.36 -0.008394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VH NT -11.97 -0.006997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VL NT -20.99 -0.012115 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VN NT -20.24 -0.011683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VH NT -19.40 -0.011198 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VL NT -17.44 -0.009941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VN NT -20.10 -0.011458 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VH NT -17.18 -0.009793 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VL NT -20.00 -0.011686 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VN NT -7.52 -0.004394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VH NT -21.87 -0.012778 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VL NT -3.00 -0.001732 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VN NT -16.74 -0.009662 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VH NT -18.47 -0.010661 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VL NT -9.08 -0.005178 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VN NT 13.92 0.007938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VH NT -13.03 -0.007431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VL NT 5.88 0.003436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VN NT -17.92 -0.010470 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VH NT -12.96 -0.007572 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VL NT -14.99 -0.008652 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VN NT -8.20 -0.004733 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VH NT -15.85 -0.009149 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VL NT -12.96 -0.007391 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VN NT -16.84 -0.009604 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VH NT -18.18 -0.010368 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VL NT -12.57 -0.007340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VN NT -13.12 -0.007661 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VH NT -12.57 -0.007340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VL NT -18.51 -0.010684 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VN NT -10.23 -0.005905 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VH NT -15.82 -0.009131 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VL NT -4.91 -0.002802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VN NT -12.35 -0.007047 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VH NT -21.69 -0.012377 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VL NT -16.37 -0.009559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VN NT -9.66 -0.005641 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VH NT 7.32 0.004274 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VL NT -11.36 -0.006557 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VN NT -18.30 -0.010563 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VH NT -11.09 -0.006401 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VL NT -13.99 -0.007983 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VN NT 4.79 0.002733 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VH NT 10.14 0.005786 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VL NT -15.94 -0.009294 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VN NT -15.03 -0.008764 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VH NT 11.59 0.006758 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VL NT -12.75 -0.007359 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VN NT -19.76 -0.011405 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VH NT -19.60 -0.011313 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VL NT -15.64 -0.008937 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VN NT -22.92 -0.013097 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VH NT -19.86 -0.011349 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VL NT -18.28 -0.010659 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VN NT -14.12 -0.008233 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VH NT -20.34 -0.011860 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VL NT -13.92 -0.008035 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VN NT -5.12 -0.002955 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VH NT -8.31 -0.004797 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VL NT -21.84 -0.012480 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VN NT -14.25 -0.008143 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VH NT -22.04 -0.012594 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VL NT -5.12 -0.002981 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VN NT -15.64 -0.009106 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VH NT -17.52 -0.010201 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VL NT -13.33 -0.007694 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VN NT -13.59 -0.007844 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VH NT -18.68 -0.010782 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VL NT -8.83 -0.005053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VN NT -14.52 -0.008309 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VH NT -15.15 -0.008670 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VL NT -20.57 -0.011977 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VN NT -9.10 -0.005298 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VH NT -16.88 -0.009828 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VL NT 13.89 0.008017 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VN NT 5.94 0.003429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VH NT -12.35 -0.007128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VL NT -6.92 -0.003960 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VN NT -9.31 -0.005328 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VH NT -14.62 -0.008366 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VL NT 9.17 0.005331 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VN NT -18.27 -0.010622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VH NT -17.08 -0.009930 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VL NT -17.28 -0.009974 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VN NT -13.25 -0.007648 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VH NT -11.93 -0.006886 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VL NT -17.18 -0.009845 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VN NT 7.18 0.004115 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -20.18 -0.011564 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VL NT -14.75 -0.008576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VN NT 7.08 0.004116 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VH NT -5.39 -0.003134 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VL NT -3.73 -0.002153 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VN NT -19.07 -0.011007 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VH NT -20.83 -0.012023 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VL NT 11.93 0.006837 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VN NT -15.58 -0.008928 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -13.78 -0.007897 ±2.5 PASS 
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Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 7.18 0.004197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 -17.74 -0.010370 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 -11.01 -0.006436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 -20.24 -0.011831 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 7.97 0.004659 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 -15.78 -0.009108 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 -19.93 -0.011504 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 -15.98 -0.009224 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 4.36 0.002517 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 -13.72 -0.007919 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 8.00 0.004560 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 -16.87 -0.009616 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 2.96 0.001687 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 -13.55 -0.007724 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 2.10 0.001197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 -15.68 -0.009166 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 -13.00 -0.007599 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 -6.59 -0.003852 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 9.20 0.005378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 -13.20 -0.007716 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 -19.77 -0.011411 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 -16.81 -0.009703 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 -17.75 -0.010245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 -20.51 -0.011838 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 -10.79 -0.006228 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 -5.54 -0.003158 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 -18.70 -0.010660 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 11.16 0.006362 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 -16.58 -0.009451 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 -15.81 -0.009012 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 6.41 0.003745 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 -20.30 -0.011861 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 -18.51 -0.010815 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 -17.85 -0.010429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 -15.38 -0.008986 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 -19.18 -0.011071 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 8.15 0.004704 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 -17.19 -0.009922 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 -16.62 -0.009593 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 -18.83 -0.010869 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 -17.81 -0.010157 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 7.25 0.004135 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 -4.85 -0.002766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 -19.15 -0.010921 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 -15.15 -0.008640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 6.67 0.003897 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 -6.90 -0.004032 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 -21.14 -0.012352 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 -2.47 -0.001443 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 11.03 0.006445 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 -19.93 -0.011504 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 10.96 0.006326 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 -10.34 -0.005968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 -19.78 -0.011417 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 -13.00 -0.007504 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 -12.47 -0.007111 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 -14.89 -0.008492 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 -13.02 -0.007425 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 4.36 0.002486 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 11.64 0.006638 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 -12.95 -0.007562 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 -10.91 -0.006371 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 -18.91 -0.011042 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 -20.04 -0.011702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 -12.30 -0.007182 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.80 -0.001616 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 11.59 0.006690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 -15.61 -0.009010 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 -20.17 -0.011642 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 -11.10 -0.006407 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 -10.73 -0.006123 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 -14.10 -0.008046 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 -14.29 -0.008154 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 -17.27 -0.009854 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 5.81 0.003315 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 10.94 0.006388 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 -14.98 -0.008747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 -12.89 -0.007527 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 -15.88 -0.009273 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 -16.61 -0.009699 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 5.88 0.003394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 -18.05 -0.010418 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 -12.15 -0.007013 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 -13.96 -0.008058 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 -6.21 -0.003584 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 -17.62 -0.010054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 -12.70 -0.007247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 -5.78 -0.003298 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 -15.19 -0.008668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 -15.32 -0.008742 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 -17.14 -0.009994 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 -16.52 -0.009633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 -18.53 -0.010805 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 -10.19 -0.005942 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 -21.29 -0.012414 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 -19.11 -0.011030 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 -12.46 -0.007192 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 -12.67 -0.007313 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 -21.21 -0.012242 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 -14.25 -0.008225 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 -15.03 -0.008589 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 -22.63 -0.012931 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 -21.14 -0.012080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 -17.15 -0.009800 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 -13.53 -0.007731 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 -15.32 -0.008933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 -18.02 -0.010507 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 -23.65 -0.013790 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 8.98 0.005236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 -12.12 -0.007067 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 -18.93 -0.010926 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 -23.52 -0.013576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 -19.74 -0.011394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 4.53 0.002615 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 -15.12 -0.008727 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 -18.73 -0.010703 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 -9.07 -0.005183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 10.51 0.006006 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 -13.40 -0.007657 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 -21.83 -0.012474 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 -22.82 -0.013287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 -9.28 -0.005403 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 -21.44 -0.012483 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 -6.22 -0.003622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 -6.44 -0.003750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 7.11 0.004104 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 -8.44 -0.004872 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 -8.31 -0.004797 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 -15.21 -0.008779 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 -15.94 -0.009201 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 -17.41 -0.009963 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 -10.70 -0.006123 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 -24.33 -0.013923 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 -15.46 -0.008847 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 -16.22 -0.009282 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 -9.26 -0.005392 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 -9.14 -0.005322 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 -27.54 -0.016035 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 -20.27 -0.011802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 -17.98 -0.010469 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 -17.34 -0.010009 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 -9.08 -0.005241 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 -13.06 -0.007538 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 -15.01 -0.008664 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 -10.53 -0.006078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 11.90 0.006810 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 13.33 0.007628 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 10.76 0.006157 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 -24.72 -0.014146 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 -16.77 -0.009597 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 -19.53 -0.011355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 -20.46 -0.011895 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 -11.77 -0.006843 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 -20.24 -0.011767 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 -20.48 -0.011907 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 10.21 0.005893 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 -14.96 -0.008635 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 -12.19 -0.007036 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 -20.14 -0.011625 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 -15.22 -0.008785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 -14.79 -0.008476 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 -16.91 -0.009691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 -18.47 -0.010585 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 -27.58 -0.015805 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -20.10 -0.011519 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 -18.87 -0.010971 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 -14.59 -0.008483 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 -14.03 -0.008157 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 -9.34 -0.005430 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 -10.10 -0.005872 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 -19.01 -0.010973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 -4.62 -0.002667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 -16.15 -0.009322 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 -13.99 -0.008075 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 -24.85 -0.014343 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 11.12 0.006372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 9.31 0.005335 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 -9.43 -0.005404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 -27.67 -0.015857 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -25.45 -0.014585 ±2.5 PASS 
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